

68226-1

68226-1

NO. 68226-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

JOHN J. JONES AND MARY ANN MORBLEY JONES

Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE PALMER ROBINSON

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J.D. SMITH
Attorneys for Appellants

WARD SMITH PLLC
1000 Second Avenue
Suite 4050
Seattle, WA 98104-1023
(206) 588-8529
jd@wardsmithlaw.com

STATE OF WASHINGTON
SUPERIOR COURT
JUL 10 2013 3:56
8

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
1. A. SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS NOT AFFIRMED WHERE GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT REMAIN.	6
2. B. WHAT IS SUBROGATION?	8
3. C. THE SELF-FUNDED ARGUMENT	9
4. D. THE CONTRACT LANGUAGE	9
5. E. DOES IT MAKE A DIFFERENCE IF KING COUNTY IS NOT AN INSURANCE COMPANY?.....	12
6. F. WASHINGTON SUBROGATION LAW.....	13
7. G. WHAT ABOUT COSTS AND ATTORNEY FEES?.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Arkansas Dept of Health & Human Services v. Ahlborn, 547 U.S. 268, 126 S.Ct. 1752, 164 L.Ed.2d 459 (2006)..... 12

Atherton Condo. Ass’n v. Blume Dev. Co., 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)..... 6

Brown v. Snohomish Cy. Physicians Corp., 120 Wn.2d 747, 845 P. 2d 334 (1993)..... 12

Burback v. Bucher, 56 Wn.2d 875, 877 (1960) 8

Cofer v. County of Pierce, 8 Wn.App. 258, 262 (1973) 8

Coggle v. Snow, 56 Wn. App. 499, 507, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)..... 7

Coggle v. Snow, 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990)..... 7

Emerson, at 481; see *Boing Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*, 113 Wn.2d 869, 876 n.1, 784 P.2d 507, 87 A.L.R.4th 405 (1990) 13

Firth v. Lu, 146 Wn.2d 608, 49 P.3d 117 (2002)..... 6

Firth v. Lu, 146 Wn.2d 608, 614, 49 P.3d 117 (2002)..... 6

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson, 534 U.S. 204, 217 (2002) 10

Hospital Service Co. v. Penn. Ins. Co., 227 A.2d 105, 111 (R.I. 1967)... 15

Id. 7

Johnny’s Seafood Co v. City of Tacoma, 73 Wn.App. 415, 421, 869 P.2d 1097 (1994)..... 8

*Mahler*14, 15

<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632, 966 P.2d 305 (1998) 9, 14	
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Wiscomb</i> , 97 Wn.2d 203, 210, 643 P.2d 441 (1982), <i>aff'g on rehearing</i> , 95 Wn.2d373, 622 P.2d 1234 (1980).....	13
<i>Owen v. Burlington No. & Santa Fe R.R. Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 788, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	6
<i>Sereboff</i> at 368	10
<i>Smith v. Acme Paving Co.</i> , 16 Wn.App. 389, 392 (1976)	7
<i>State Farm Gen. Ins. Co v. Emerson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 477, 481, 687 P.,2d 1139 (1984).....	13
<i>Tellevik v. Real Prop. Known As 31641 West Rutherford St.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 91, 838 P.2d 111 (1992).....	7
<i>Tellevik v. Real Property Known As 31641 West Rutherford Street</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 91, 838 P.2d 111 (1992)	7
<i>Thiringer</i>	14
<i>Thiringer v. American Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 215, 588 P.2d 191 (1978).....	13
<i>Tobin v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 165 Wn.2d 1016, 199 P.3d 411 (2009).....	12
<i>Turgren v King County</i> , 104 Wn. 2d 293, 312, 705 P.2d 258 (1985).....	6
<i>Winters</i>	15
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 875, 31 P.3d 1164 (2001).....	9
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 764 (2001).....	15
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 1003.....	9

<i>Dobbs</i>	10
<i>Knudson</i>	10
<i>Sereboff</i>	10
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356, 126 S.Ct. 1869, 164 L.Ed 612 (2006).....	10
Rules	
Civil Rule 56(f).....	7
Treatises	
1 D. Dobbs, Law of Remedies § 4.3(3), at 602	10
1 G. Palmer, Law of Restitution § 1.3, at 16-20	10
<i>16 Couch on Ins.</i> § 222:8	11
4 G. Palmer, Law of Restitution § 23.18(d), at 672 n.56.....	15
<i>Chandler v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 1115, 1117-18 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Robert E. Keeton & Alan I. Widiss, Insurance Law</i> § 3.10(7) (1988).....	11
<i>See 46A C.J.S. Insurance</i> § 1993	11
